

Case No. C079880
Nevada County Superior Court Case No. CU12-078288

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**Kathleen Leonard,
Appellant**

v.

**Retailer's Credit Association of Grass Valley, Inc.,
Respondent.**

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Placer County
The Honorable Linda J. Sloven, Judge**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Patrick H. Dwyer,
State Bar Number 137743
P.O. Box 1705
Penn Valley, CA 95946
530-432-5407
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com**

May 16, 2016

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	6
I. Introduction, Statement Of The Case, And Issues Presented	10
II. Chronology of Events	15
III. Statement of Appealability	18
IV. The Standard of Review	19
V. Analysis Under The Anti-SLAPP Statute	
A. The Anti-SLAPP Motion Was Untimely Filed	20
B. The Trial Court Misunderstood The 60 Day Time Limit ..	21
C. The Anti-SLAPP Motion Is Just A Tactical Manipulation	23
D. The Gravamen Of The FACC Was A Course Of Wrongful Conduct That Was Not Communicative	26
1. Analysis Of The FACC Allegations	27
VI. The Litigation Privilege Does Not Bar Appellant’s Claims	
A. The Allegations In The FACC Arise From Non-Communicative Conduct That Is Not Subject To The Litigation Privilege	29
B. The Litigation Privilege of CC §47(b) Is Not Applicable Because It Would Render The Laws Enacted To Protect Private Health Information Inoperable	30
1. Violation Of The HIPPA Mandate	31

C.	Public Policy: Benefit Compared To Burden And The Right Of Privacy	34
1.	Examples Of Balancing Benefit And Burden To Protect Confidential Information Of Litigants	36
VII.	CC §47(b) Is Preempted To The Extent It Conflicts With HIPPA	
A.	Preemption Analysis	38
B.	Application To Appellant’s FACC	39
VIII.	Argument On The Attorney’s Fee Motion	
A.	Introduction	41
B.	Mutuality Of Contractual Attorney Fee’s Provisions	43
C.	Appellant’s CC §1717 Motion Arises Under The Medical Services Agreement	44
D.	The Court Is To Award Fees and Costs To The Prevailing Party	46
E.	RCA’s Voluntary Dismissal Came After Leonard Achieved A Final Ruling Granting The Relief In Her Cross Complaint	47
F.	Leonard’s Fee Award Was Reasonable And Proper In Employing the Lodestar Method	49
1.	Contingent Case Fee Case	50
2.	Limitation On Attorney Availability.....	51
3.	Novel And Important Issues Of First Impression	51
4.	Considerable Skill Was Needed	52

IX.	Leonard’s Alternative Request For Attorneys Fees Under Private Attorney General Doctrine – CCP §1021.5	53
	A. Leonard Meets Not Just One, But All Three Categories Under §1021.5	53
	B. The Amount Awarded Should Be A Multiplier Of The Lodestone	55
X.	The Trial Court Wrongfully Denied Costs On Appeal	56
XI.	Conclusion	58
	Certificate of Word Count	60
	Proof of Service	61

Table of Authorities

	Page
California Supreme Court	
<i>Action Apartment Association v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 1232	30-32
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4 th 798	38
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4 th 69	20
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal. 4 th 1122	49
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 1084	19, 56
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4 th 563	23
<i>Hsu v. Abbata</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4 th 863	47
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4 th 1	40n7
<i>Vinson v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 833	36
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal. 3 rd 917 ..	53
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal. 3d 25	49
California Court Of Appeal	
<i>Leonard v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 237 Cal App 4 th 34	18
<i>San Diegans For Open Government v. Har Construction, Inc.</i> (2015) 240 Cal. App. 4 th 611	19, 24-25
<i>Cates v. Chiang</i> (2013) 213 Cal. App. 4 th 791	55
<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> (2012) 211 Cal. App. 4th 1036	36
<i>De la Cuesta v. Benham</i> (2011) Cal. App. 4 th 1287	47

<i>Komarova v. National Credit Acceptance, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal. App. 4th 324	32
<i>Platypus Wear, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> (2008) 166 Cal. App.4th 772	24
<i>Enpalm, LLC v. Teitler Family Trust</i> (2008) 162 Cal. App. 4 th 770	58
<i>Butler-Rupp v. Lourdeaux</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4 th 918	48
<i>Kunysz v. Sandler</i> (2007) 146 Cal. App. 4th 1540	24, 25n2
<i>County of Colusa v. California Wildlife Conservation Board</i> (2006) 145 Cal. App. 4 th 637	54
<i>Olsen v. Harbison</i> (2005) 134 Cal. App. 4th 278	24
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal. App. 4 th 832	22
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal. App. 4th 1050	36
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 326	30-31
<i>Harbour Landing-Dolfann, Ltd v. Stanley C. Anderson</i> (1996) 48 Cal. App. 4 th 260	44
<i>Lim v. The TV Corp. International</i> (2002) 99 Cal. App. 4 th 684	46
Statutes	
California Business and Professions Code §17200	28
California Civil Code §47(b)	29, 34, 38
California Civil Code §§56.05, <i>et seq.</i> , the California Medical Information Act “CMIA”	34n5
California Civil Code §1717	19, 46, 48

California Civil Code §1788 <i>et seq.</i> , Robbins–Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act “Rosenthal Act”	32
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.16	20-22, 25n2
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.16(f)	20
California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5	53-54
Federal District Court	
<i>Toll Brothers, Inc. v. Chang SU-O Lin</i> (N.D. Cal. 2009) 2009 WL18116993	56
<i>Brookdale University Hospital and Medical Center, Inc. v. Health Insurance Plan of Greater New York</i> (E.D. New York 2008) WL 4541014, at p. 2,	33-34
<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> (E.D. Cal. 2007) 2007 WL 309485, p. 5.,	33
<i>Crenshaw v. Mony Life Insurance</i> (S.D. Cal. 2004) 318 F. Supp. 2d 1015	33, 38
<i>Law v. Zuckerman</i> (D. Maryland 2004) 307 F. Supp. 2d 705	33, 38
Federal Statutes And Regulations	
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104-191, 110 Stat.1936, 42 USC § 1320d et seq., "HIPAA" ...	10n1, 34
HIPPA Privacy Rule, 45 C.F.R. § 164.512(e)	33, 39
HIPPA PHI Use In Tribunals and Proceedings, 45 C.F.R. § 164.512(e)(ii)(b) and 45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)(v)(B)	33, 39
Rules of Court	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.104	18

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1702(b)(1)	43
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.278 (d)(2)	43
California Secondary Authorities	
Witkin, 4 th Ed., Cal. Procedure (1997) Pleading, § 403, p. 501	46
